

TGEGKXGF.: B54236"38-6: -64.'Lqj p'C0Vqo culpq.'Engtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqrvtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC13-1472

RONNIE KEITH WILLIAMS

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....  
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)  
.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No.: 0066631  
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Telephone (561) 837-5016  
Facsimile (561) 837-5108  
[CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com](mailto:CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com)

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....23

ARGUMENT.....24

ISSUE I

PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL RENDERED CONSTITUTIONALLY EFFECTIVE  
ASSISTANCE (restated).....25

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....25

B. THE TRIAL COURT RULING.....31

C. MERITS.....39

ISSUE II

WILLIAMS FAILED TO CARRY HIS BURDEN OF PROVING HE IS  
MENTALLY RETARDED/INTELLECTUALLY DISABLED (restated).....54

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....54

B. THE TRIAL COURT RULING.....56

C. MERITS.....65

ISSUE III

RULE 3.852 FLA. R. CRIM. P. AND SECTION 27.7081, FLA. Stat.  
DO NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE I, SECTION 24 OF THE FLORIDA  
CONSTITUTION AND THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS  
DISCRETION IN RULING ON WILLIAMS' PUBLIC RECORD REQUESTS  
(restated).....82

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....84

B THE TRIAL COURT RULING.....84

C MERITS.....84

CLAIM IV

THE TRIAL COURT REJECTED PROPERLY THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF FIRST TRIAL COUNSEL AND THE CLAIM OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST STEMMING FROM FIRST TRIAL COUNSEL'S HIRING OF DR. BRANNON FOR A PERSONAL MATTER AND THE STATE'S SUBSEQUENT CONSULTATION WITH DR. BRANNON DURING THE SECOND TRIAL (restated).....91

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....92

B. TRIAL COURT RULING.....92

C. MERITS.....94

CONCLUSION.....100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....101

CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....101

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Ake v. Oklahoma*, 470 U.S. 68 (1985)..... 11, 40

*Allen v. Butterworth*, 756 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2000)..... 86

*Arbelaez v. State*, 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005)..... 26, 27

*Atkins v. Virginia*, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 55, 78

*Atwater v. State*, 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)..... 96

*Barker v. Wingo*, 407 U.S. 514 (1972)..... 92, 97, 99

*Bell v. Cone*, 535 U.S. 685 (2002)..... 31

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... 84

*Brown v. State*, 775 So.2d 616 (Fla. 2000)..... 27

*Card v. State*, 497 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1986)..... 50

*Chandler v. United States*, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000). 28, 29

*Chavez v. State*, 12 So.3d 199 (Fla. 2009)..... 65, 66

*Cherry v. State*, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)..... 29

*Cherry v. State*, 959 So.2d 702 (Fla. 2007)..... 55, 56

*Cullen v. Pinholster*, 131 S.Ct. 1388 (2011)..... 30

*Cuyler v. Sullivan*, 446 U.S. 335 (9180)..... 100

*Darling v. State*, 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007)..... 50

*Davis v. State*, 875 So.2d 359 (Fla. 2003)..... 26

*Dufour v. State*, 69 So.3d 235 (Fla. 2011)..... 55, 62

*Elledge v. Dugger*, 823 F.2d 1439(11th Cir.),..... 47

*Ford v. Wainwright*, 477 U.S. 399 (1986)..... 78

<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So.3d 82 (Fla. 2011).....	55, 56, 70
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 2000).....	96
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 877 So.2d 706 (Fla. 2004).....	28
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 111 So.3d 778 (Fla. 2010).....	84
<i>Glock v. Moore</i> , 776 So.2d 243 (Fla. 2001).....	85
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014).....	56
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 418 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	99
<i>Huck v. State</i> , 881 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	66
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , --- So.3d ----, 2013 WL 5269865 (Fla. Sept. 19, 2013) .....	26
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 127 So.3d 447 (Fla. 2013).....	26
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 393 So.2d 1069(Fla. 1980),.....	55
<i>Johnston v. Singletary</i> , 162 F.3d 630, (11th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 845 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2003).....	40
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 966 So.2d 319 (Fla. 2007).....	78, 79
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 547 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989).....	27
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 120 S.Ct. 459 (1999).....	96
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 124 So.3d 890 (Fla. 2013).....	86
<i>Larkin v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999).....	35
<i>LeCroy v. Dugger</i> , 727 So.2d 236 (Fla. 1998).....	96
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	31
<i>Maxwell v. Wainwright</i> , 490 So. 2d 927(Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 972 (1986)), .....	28
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 820 So.2d 199 (Fla. 2002).....	85
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 2 So.3d 137 (Fla. 2009).....	55

<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So.2d 1037.....	52
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 896 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2005).....	28
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010).....	31
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 29 So.3d 938 (Fla. 2009).....	26
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2000).....	29
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 984 So.2d 503 (Fla. 2008).....	73
<i>Pooler v. State</i> , 980 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2008).....	51
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2005).....	53
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 542 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1989).....	55
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 913 (Fla. 2009).....	49
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 7 So.3d 651 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	88
<i>Richter</i> , supra, at 1427, 131 S.Ct., at 791.....	30, 31
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	56
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 859 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2003).....	48
<i>Roberts v. Wainwright</i> , 666 F.2d 517 (11th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 919 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 2005).....	85
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So.2d 526(Fla. 1987),.....	99
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	53
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998).....	50
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 581 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1991).....	97, 98, 99
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 753 So.2d 66 (Fla. 2000).....	86
<i>Snelgrove v. State</i> , 107 So.3d 242 (Fla. 2012).....	55
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	2

<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996).....	35, 49
<i>State v. Glatzmayer</i> , 789 So.2d 297 (Fla. 2001).....	84
<i>State v. Herring</i> , 76 So.3d 891 (Fla. 2011).....	70
<i>State v. Sireci</i> , 502 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 1987).....	40
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 37 So.3d 243 (Fla. 2010).....	50
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1084).....	passim
<i>United States v. Townley</i> , 665 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1982)....	97, 99
<i>Untied States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966).....	92
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 778 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2001).....	27
<i>Van Poyck v. State</i> , 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997).....	50
<i>Wiggins v Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2002).....	53
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 792 So.2d 1207 (Fla. 2001).....	1, 94
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	27, 29
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 , (2009).....	30
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 531 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1988).....	50
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 71 So.3d 86 (Fla. 2011).....	85, 86, 90
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 78 So.3d 512 (Fla. 2011).....	41
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	30
Statutes	
§ 27.7081, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	passim
§ 90.702, Florida Statutes (2007).....	65
§ 119.19, Fla. Stat.....	83, 89, 90

§ 921.137, Fla. Stat. (2009)..... passim  
 § 921.141(6), Fla. Stat..... 9, 10

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 24 of the Florida Constitution..... 82, 85, 89

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.142(b)(4)(B)..... 23  
 Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)..... 101  
 Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203..... passim  
 Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851..... 2, 11, 86, 99  
 Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852..... passim

Regulations

rule 65G-4.011 of the Florida Administrative Code..... 70
